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DECISION


The State Board of Cosmetology (“the Board”) may discipline the school of cosmetology license of Donna Schweikert.  Brookfield College of Beauty (“Brookfield”) credited two students with training they received without Brookfield having first received their student licenses; allowed two instructors to teach subjects they were not qualified for; allowed one instructor to supervise students providing cosmetology services for which the instructor was unqualified; failed to keep student time records on the school’s premises; failed to have enough supplies to keep walls, floors, and equipment clean at all times; failed to have enough disinfectant for the sterilizers;  failed to provide enough clean towels for patrons; and instructed the students to use dirty towels on patrons. 
Procedure


On January 7, 2004, the Board filed a complaint seeking discipline against Schweikert’s school license.  We served the complaint and our notice of hearing on Schweikert by certified mail.  We held our hearing on January 21, 2005.  We received the last brief on July 8, 2005.  Assistant Attorney General Jamie J. Cox represents the Board.  Terry Tschannen of Chapman, Cowherd, Turner & Tschannen, P.C., represents Schweikert.  
Findings of Fact

1.
Donna Schweikert and Al Schweikert, her husband, co-owned Brookfield.  The school is now closed due to change of ownership.    
2.
On August 2, 1999, the Board issued the school of cosmetology license for Brookfield.  Schweikert has been the sole holder of the license.  The license will expire on September 30, 2005.  

I.  Students Without Licenses

3.
Classes at Brookfield began at 8 a.m. on Monday through Friday.  Schweikert usually picked up its mail at the local post office just before 9 a.m. 

A.  Jessica Yardley
4.
Jessica Yardley was a student at Brookfield in the school year beginning August 1999.

B.  Jennifer Hicks
5.
Jennifer Hicks was a student at Brookfield from August 1999 to September 2000.  Brookfield did not have Hicks’ student license when she started her first day of training.  
6.
One of the Schweikerts told her to start classes without the license and that if a Board inspector appeared before she got her license, she should take off her student smock and 
have another student give her a manicure.  One of the Schweikerts assured Hicks that she would receive credit for the hours she attended before Brookfield received her student license.  
7.
Schweikert gave Hicks credit for attending the classes before receiving her student license.
C.  Lisa Rigdon
8.
Lisa Rigdon attended Brookfield from September 2000 to September 2001, when she graduated.   Brookfield did not have Rigdon’s student license when she started her first day of class at 8 a.m.  The license got to Brookfield sometime that morning or the next day.  
9.
Schweikert credited Rigdon with the training she received before receiving her student license.
D.  Holly Golightly
10.
Holly Golightly
 attended Brookfield from January 23, 2002, to September 26, 2002, when she quit before completing the course.  
11.
Schweikert began giving Golightly credit for training on January 23, 2002. Brookfield had received Golightly’s student license before then.
II.  Grading Students

12.
Students began their training with lectures from an instructor on chapters from the textbook in the morning and with practice sessions on mannequins in the afternoon.  
13.
When a student had accumulated 160 hours of training, Schweikert gave the student a “basic practical exam” on cosmetology services such as shampooing, hair shaping, and permanent waving.  If they passed the examination, they were allowed to “work on the floor,” that is, perform these services on patrons under the supervision of an instructor.
14.
Schweikert gave each student working on the floor a weekly tally sheet that listed cosmetology services and the number of times the student was expected to perform each service within the week.  The sheet provided a space for each day of the week in which the student put tally marks to account for how many of each type of service the student performed that day.  Schweikert employed the honor system, leaving it up to each student to tally the services performed and hand in the sheet at the end of each week with the tallies totaled.    
15.
Schweikert prepared a monthly report card to evaluate each student.  
16.
Under the “Written Exams” section of the report card, the various chapters of the textbook were listed with the percentage of correct answers for any test given on a particular chapter.  The students graded each others’ tests under the supervision of the instructor.
17.
Under the section entitled “Clinic Services,” Schweikert listed each type of cosmetology service performed on the floor with the number of services that the student performed that month, as collected from the weekly tally sheets.  This section was not completed for those students not yet working on the floor.
18.
Under “Practical Work in Clinic,” Schweikert provided a number grade evaluating the quality of various aspects of appearance and performance while working on the floor.  Schweikert and Al arrived at these grades based on what they observed when they were on the floor.  They normally did not ask for or receive the instructors’ observations.  The Schweikerts were “in and out” while the students were working on the floor, but there is no way to determine how often or for how long they observed the students.  This section was not completed for those students not yet working on the floor.
19.
As far as the Schweikerts were concerned, their evaluation of the services was not important.  The Schweikerts put the emphasis on the students’ learning from the instructors’ corrections and instructions while the students performed services on the patrons.  They believed 
that the more of each type of service that the student performed under the critical supervision of the instructor, the more the student would learn.
20.
The “Grade Averages” section had percentage grade averages listed for “written” and “practical.”  
21.
While the report cards were prepared to show the student’s activity for each month, Schweikert did not always distribute the cards promptly after the month for which the evaluation was done.  Generally, the reports were distributed within a week or two from the end of the month evaluated.  There were times when the report cards were a month late.
III.  Allowing Students to Service 
Patrons Without Sufficient Training
22.
Schweikert allowed the students to work on the floor only after completing 160 hours of training and after passing a basic practical examination.  Golightly passed her basic practical examination on February 27, 2002. 
  By the end of February 27, 2002, Schweikert credited Golightly with 164.12 hours of training.
  

IV.  Unqualified Instructors

23.
From November 16, 1995, until its expiration on September 30, 2003, Schweikert held a Class MO – manicurist license from the Board.  
24.
From July 13, 1999, to the present, Schweikert has held an instructor license that allowed her to teach subjects relating to the services the law allows her to perform with the Class MO – manicurist license.
25.
During the August 1999 – September 2000 school year, Schweikert taught hairdressing theory and ethics and coloring.
26.
During the school year beginning September 2001 and before May 23, 2002, Schweikert taught hairdressing theory.  
27.
From May 23, 2002, to the present, Schweikert has held a Class CA – hairdressing and manicuring license from the Board.  
28.
Schweikert employed Kathy Hudnut as an instructor from late June 2002 until late September 2002.  Hudnut held a Class CH – hairdresser license and an instructor license.  
29.
When she interviewed for the job, Hudnut told the Schweikerts that she was qualified to instruct on manicures and pedicures.  After Schweikert hired her, Hudnut taught manicures and pedicures and related subjects until Al told her he doubted whether she could do this with a CH license.  Hudnut called the Board’s staff and found out that her license qualified her to instruct only in hairdressing and not in manicures and pedicures.  She informed the Schweikerts of this.  
30.
Hudnut stopped instruction on manicures and pedicures after her conversation with the Board’s staff and told the students that she could no longer supervise them when they were doing manicures and pedicures on patrons.  However, neither she nor the Schweikerts told the students to stop providing those services.  Only Hudnut was present while students performed 15 to 20 manicures and pedicures over the next three weeks.  
V.  Kits and Books


31.
Included in the cost of tuition was each student’s receipt of a textbook and two workbooks (one for theory and one for practice) and a kit of 20 to 30 items used in the delivery of cosmetology services, such as blow dryers, curling irons, clips, combs, brushes, clippers, bottles, and the like.  Schweikert did not tell students that the books and kit items would be new, but Schweikert’s practice was to give new books and kit items. 

32.
Sometimes the company from which Schweikert ordered kit items and textbooks did not include all the items ordered.  Schweikert backordered the items from the company. 

33.
The kits were not packaged as such, but consisted of items placed in a box.  Rigdon received a box of items as her kit.  Later Rigdon was given a list of what the kit should contain.  She noticed that she had not received a pair of tweezers and a cuticle pusher.  She ultimately received those times.

34.
Donna Tate began attending Brookfield in September 2001.  She received a kit of items for her use.  The kit was missing toenail clippers and tweezers.  She never got them.  She borrowed those items from another student when she needed them.

35.
Golightly received in her kit combs that had belonged to prior students.  The students marked their items with a drop of fingernail polish.  All the combs that Golightly received had fingernail polish dots on them.  Golightly bought new combs on her own and with coupons that Schweikert gave her.  

36.
When the company did not send enough textbooks, Schweikert substituted used textbooks and backordered new ones.

37.
Tate and Golightly received used textbooks with highlighting on the text.  Golightly never received a new textbook.  
V.  Time Records
38.
The Schweikerts own a beauty shop called Jersey Girl Nail & Tanning (“Jersey Girl”), which is about four or five blocks from Brookfield.  Schweikert maintains her students’ time records at Jersey Girl.  When a student wants to view his or her time records, the Schweikerts either bring the records to Brookfield or the student goes to Jersey Girl.  
39.
Each week Schweikert posted each student’s total hours of attendance at the time clock.  When they had questions, they contacted Al, who maintained the time records.
40.
When Tate had questions about whether Schweikert’s time records of her attendance were accurate, she asked for a meeting with Al.  He met with Tate at Jersey Girl and gave her copies of her time records.


VI.  Schweikert’s Service of Clients

41.
At various times during the school year beginning in September 1999, Hicks saw Schweikert servicing her “nail clients.”   She saw Schweikert performing hairdressing services on three clients at Brookfield.  There was no student CA license for Schweikert posted.  There were no students nearby helping her or working with her.

42.
Also during the school year beginning in September 1999, Sturguess saw Schweikert cut Andy Dale’s hair, color Tammy Browning’s hair in a color class that Schweikert taught, and fix her son’s date’s hair for the prom.  Schweikert provided these services at Brookfield during school hours.  She did not have a student license for hairdressing.  

43.
In the middle of the school year beginning September 2000, Lisa Rigdon saw Schweikert putting highlights on a female client's hair and on another occasion cutting a man’s hair at Brookfield during the noon hour.  These incidents were about a month apart.  Schweikert and the clients were alone in the school when Rigdon came in.

44.
During the school year beginning September 2001, Tate saw Schweikert cut and color the hair of Valerie Stark one morning during school hours at Brookfield.

45.
Sometime after May 2002, Golightly saw Schweikert perform hairdressing services on clients during school hours at Brookfield.  No one was assisting Schweikert.  There was no student involved.  

VII.  Supplies and Sanitation
A.  Cleaning Supplies

46.
During the school year September 2000 to September 2001, Rigdon was in charge of cleaning the area where they cared for clients’ nails.  She was instructed to use and did use alcohol to clean the nail tables.  Schweikert had read in the cosmetology books that a 70 to 90 percent solution of alcohol was a satisfactory disinfectant solution.  

47.
While Rigdon was a student, Brookfield ran out of disinfectant solution to sterilize the implements used to provide cosmetology services.  

48.
During the school year September 2001 to September 2002, Tate saw that sometimes Brookfield ran out of cleaning solution for tables and floors and that the students had to wipe things down with water.  Tate saw that liquid cleaning solutions such as Windex and Spic and Span looked watered down because their color was lighter than usual.    

49.
From January 2002 to September 2002, Golightly and others watered down the Pine-Sol because they were running low.  When they ran out of the disinfectant, they did not change the sterilizer solutions.  

B.  Towels

50.
The system for cleaning the towels used on patrons was for the students to put all the dirty towels in a hamper at the front of the school.  Al would pick up the towels in that hamper, take them to Jersey Girl, and clean them there for the next morning.  He would clean only the towels in the hamper.  If there were no towels in the hamper, none got cleaned.  

51.
During the school year September 2000 to September 2001, Rigdon saw that Brookfield ran out of towels for clients three or four times.  The Schweikerts instructed Rigdon to use dirty towels on clients until they could get clean towels to the school.  Rigdon used dirty towels on clients three or four times.  

52.
During the September 2001 to September 2002 school year, Tate saw that Brookfield ran out of clean towels more than twice and had to use dirty towels on clients.    

53.
From January to September 2002, Golightly had to use dirty towels on clients several times because there were no clean towels.  

54.
From June to September 2002, Hudnut saw that they were out of cleaning supplies once and had to do with what they had for a week or two.  She also saw that they ran out of clean towels.  They substituted rags that were clean, but they were the rags normally used to clean equipment and furniture.  
C.  Cosmetology Supplies

55.
From September 2001 to September 2002, Brookfield provided hand or body lotion for the students to practice facials on the mannequins or on each other.  

56.
During the school year beginning in September 2001, there were never any proper products to do facials with.  The students had to use Jergens hand lotion when practicing on the mannequins or on each other.    

57.
When two clients were coming in for facials during the summer of 2002, Hudnut found only hand or body lotion.  The students told her this was all they were supplied with.  Hudnut told Schweikert that she needed facial products for two clients coming in.  Schweikert told Hudnut to just use the hand or body lotion.  
Conclusions of Law


Section 621.045
 gives us jurisdiction of the complaint.  The Board has the burden to prove that Schweikert has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Board cites § 329.140.2, which states in part:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person's certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(4) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation;

(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;
*   *   *


(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice under this chapter;
*   *   *

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *


(15) Failure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.
I.  Students Without Licenses

A.  Violating Regulations

Regulation 4 CSR 90-2.010(5)(B) provides in part:

No student shall receive any credit for training received at a school until the application is received and approved by the board and the student license is returned to the school.  The student license shall be conspicuously displayed with a photograph taken within the last two (2) years and is not transferable.
Regulation 4 CSR 90-3.010(1)(B) provides:
No person shall be given credit for any training received by a school or shop until a properly completed student enrollment form has been received and approved by the board and a student license is returned to the school or shop. . . .
We interpret “returned to the school” to mean that the license is at least physically on the school’s premises because Regulations 4 CSR 90-2.010(5)(B) and (10) require the student licenses to be “conspicuously displayed.”
1.  Jessica Yardley
The Board contends that Schweikert approved training that Jessica Yardley received before Brookfield received her license.  The evidence does not support this contention.  The only evidence was Rigdon’s testimony that Yardley was in her class and that she and Yardley got their licenses the same day.  (Tr. at 35.)  This fails to show when Brookfield actually received the license and fails to show that Schweikert gave Yardley credit for class attended before receiving her license.
2.  Jennifer Hicks
The Board contends that Jennifer Hicks was a student for several weeks before Brookfield received her student license and that Schweikert gave her credit for the training she received during that time.  Schweikert admits the violation in her post-hearing brief:

In allowing Ms. Hicks to start classes before it actually had her license in its hand, Brookfield violated 4 CSR 90-2.010(5)(B).  Brookfield did, however, contact the Board prior to allowing her to start, confirmed her license had been issued, and learned that it was being mailed.  Brookfield’s actions to confirm Ms. Hicks’ status shows it was not acting with dishonesty, gross negligence, misconduct, incompetency, or in breach of a professional trust.  As 
such, Brookfield is not subject to discipline under RSMo. 329.140.2(5) or (13).  Technically, Brookfield violated 4 CSR 90-2.010(5)(B), but its actions did not violate the spirit of that regulation since it confirmed her license had in fact been issued.

(Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Brief, at 8.)
Accordingly, we find that Schweikert violated Regulations 4 CSR 90-2.010(5)(B) and 90-3.010(1)(B).  Section 329.140.2(6) allows discipline.
3.  Lisa Rigdon

The Board contends that Schweikert allowed Rigdon to begin classes before Brookfield had her student license.  Rigdon testified that the Schweikerts told her that her license came in the mail on the morning that she started or the next morning.  (Tr. at 35, 52-54.)  On direct examination, Schweikert testified “Yes” to the question, “You had her license when she started?”  (Tr. at 193.)  Immediately afterward, Schweikert began answering questions about when she or Al picked up Brookfield’s mail at the post office.  Schweikert testified that the mail was ready for her to pick it up by 8:15 or 8:30 a.m. and that they usually pick it up by 9 or 9:15 a.m.  (Tr. at 193, 239.)  However, she also testified that class starts at 8 a.m.  (Tr. at 240.)  There is no testimony that Brookfield received Rigdon’s license in the mail on the morning she began her first class.  Thus, it is unclear to us whether Schweikert’s defense is that Brookfield had Rigdon’s student license before Rigdon started her first class or that Schweikert picked up her license in the mail the morning that Rigdon began class.  

The Board offered no evidence as to when it issued and mailed Rigdon’s student license, so the only evidence we have is the contradictory testimony of Rigdon and Schweikert.  We do not see any reason why Rigdon would have been mistaken about her student license or why she would lie about it.  Schweikert, on the other hand, dealt with many student licenses for several 
years and has a motive to testify consistent with defending her school license.  We believe Rigdon and find that she started class before her license got to the school. 

To establish that Schweikert violated the two regulations at issue, the Board must prove that she credited Rigdon with the training she received before the license got to Brookfield.  Neither the Board nor Schweikert presented any of Brookfield’s records to show what training Schweikert credited to Ridgon.  However, given that Schweikert testified that Brookfield had Rigdon’s license before she started and that Rigdon testified she graduated (Tr. at 45), it is fair to infer that Schweikert gave Rigdon credit from the time she started, which includes the time before Brookfield received her student license.  Therefore, Schweikert violated Regulations 
4 CSR 90-2.010(5)(B) and 90-3.010(1)(B).  Section  329.140.2(6) allows discipline.
4.  Holly Golightly

Golightly testified that she began training on Monday, January 21, 2002 (Tr. at 127) and that her license did not arrive at Brookfield until January 25, 2002.  (Tr. at 126.)  Schweikert counters with its record of Golightly’s time spent in training.  (Resp. Ex. C.)  It shows that Golightly began on Wednesday, January 23, 2002.  On cross-examination, Schweikert testified:

A 
She [Golightly] did not start on a Monday.  Her original license was due to come in on the 14th and it didn’t and I called her and told her that her license was not in and that we would call her when her license was in.  And that’s when she started school.


Q
So when she started here on the 23rd, the school had her license?


A
Correct.  And these hours are taken from our time cards that the girls punched themselves. . . .
(Tr. at 247-48.)  


Brookfield’s time records impeach Golightly’s testimony about when she started.  The Board did not offer its own records to show when it issued and mailed Golightly’s student 
license.  Schweikert’s testimony as to when Golightly began has more credibility than Golightly’s because Schweikert’s is corroborated, at least in part, by Brookfield’s business records.  We find Golightly’s testimony about when Brookfield received her license to be less worthy of belief than Schweikert’s testimony.  We find no violation of Regulations 4 CSR 90-2.010(5)(B) and 90-3.010(1)(B).    
B.  Enabling Ineligible Persons to Practice

The Board contends that allowing the students to attend training before their licenses got to Brookfield constitutes assisting and enabling unqualified and ineligible individuals to practice or offer to practice cosmetology.  The Board alleges cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(10) for such conduct.  

We have found two violations of Regulations 4 CSR 90-2.010(5)(B) and 90-3.010(1)(B) regarding Hicks and Rigdon.  To find cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(10) requires that Hicks and Rigdon practiced or offered to practice a profession licensed or regulated by Chapter 329.  Section 329.010(4) includes in its definition of the profession of cosmetology the receipt of compensation:
(4) "Cosmetology" includes performing or offering to engage in any acts of the classified occupations of cosmetology for compensation[.]

There is no evidence that Hicks or Rigdon performed any cosmetology services for compensation.  They attended classes on “theory” in the morning and practiced on mannequins in the afternoon until they began performing services for patrons under supervision and after passing a practical examination.  There is no evidence that they received compensation for those services.  The Board has failed to prove any conduct for which § 329.140.2(10) allows discipline.

C.  Improper Conduct in the Performance of a Profession

The Board contends that crediting a student for training received before his or her student license arrives at the school constitutes incompetence, misconduct, misrepresentation, dishonesty, and gross negligence under § 329.140.2(5).  The Board fails to show that crediting training to Hicks before Brookfield received her student license constituted conduct by Schweikert “in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]”  The issue is whether operating a school of cosmetology is a “profession.”  Chapter 329 does not define “profession.”  We have found cause to discipline cosmetology school licenses under § 329.140.2(6) in prior decisions.  State Bd. of Cosmetology v. Williams, No. 93-0519 CS (Feb. 10, 1994); State Bd. of Cosmetology v. Jennings, No. 92-0577 CS 
(May 5, 1994); and State Bd. of Cosmetology v. Lucas, No. 03-1607 CS (Jan. 12, 2005).  However, none of those decisions contained any explicit analysis about whether the operation of a licensed cosmetology school is a profession.  Further, our decisions are not binding precedent.  Central Hardware Co. v. Director of Revenue, 887 S.W.2d 593, 596 (Mo. banc 1994).

Relying on the dictionary, the Court of Appeals has defined profession “as a calling requiring specialized knowledge and often long and intensive academic preparation or as a principal calling, vocation or employment.”  Lincoln County Ambulance District v. Pacific Employers Insurance Co., 15 S.W.3d 739, 744 (Mo. App., E.D. 1998).  Section 329.010(9), RSMo Supp. 2004, defines a “school of cosmetology” as “an establishment operated for the purpose of teaching cosmetology as defined in subdivision (4) of this section.”  The sole qualification personal to the applicant for a license to own a school of cosmetology is good moral character.  Section 329.040.1, RSMo Supp. 2004.  The law requires no specialized knowledge, training, or experience of the applicant.  It is true that professional services are rendered within 
the school’s operation.  But the law does not require the holder of the school license to render these services; only that the school employ licensed instructors and cosmetologists for these services.  The school license is purely an operator’s license.  We conclude that operating a school of cosmetology is not a “profession.”  Therefore, § 329.140.2(5) does not apply to Brookfield's conduct.
D.  Professional Trust


For the same reason, the Board’s contention that Schweikert violated a “professional trust or confidence” under § 329.140.2(13) must fail.  Any failure to comply with the requirements of statute and regulation in the operation of the school may be a legal violation in regard to the Board or a contractual violation in regard to the students, but it could not involve a “professional” trust on the part of the school because operating a school of cosmetology is not a profession.
II.  Grading Students
A.  Grading Students With Insufficient Information 


The Board asserts cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(5) and (13) in regard to Schweikert’s failure to consult the instructors before evaluating the students and assigning grades and grading the students’ practical assignments without being present to witness their performances.  For the reasons given above, subdivisions (5) and (13) do not apply because the school’s operations are not those of a profession.
B.  Late Report Cards


The Board contends that Schweikert obtained tuition by “fraud, deception or misrepresentation” when Schweikert failed to give some students their monthly report cards on time.  Section 329.140.2(4).  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in 
reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him. State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 298 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Id. at 744.  All of these acts involve the wrongdoer tricking the victim.  The Board failed to put into evidence what communication or artifice Schweikert used that misled the students regarding timely issued report cards and upon which the students relied when agreeing to pay tuition.  Therefore, we cannot find any cause for discipline under § 339.140.2(4).    
III.  Allowing Students to Service 
Patrons Without Sufficient Training
A.  Violation of § 329.040.3(3), RSMo Supp. 2004
The Board contends that Schweikert violated § 329.040.3(3), RSMo Supp. 2004, by permitting Golightly and another student to perform cosmetology on patrons before they obtained the required 160 hours of training.  Section 329.040.3(3), RSMo Supp. 2004, provides in part:

The student must earn a minimum of one hundred and sixty hours or equivalent credits of classroom training before the student may perform any of the acts of the classified occupation of cosmetology on any patron or customer of the school of cosmetology[.] 

The Board bases its assertions about the unnamed student on the direct examination of Donna Tate:

Q
We’re going to talk about working on the floor.  Can you explain how the owners determined when students were permitted to work on the clinic floor?


A
When you finish your -- you had to have so many hours of working on the mannequin.


Q
Did you have to have a certain number of hours --


A
Yes.


Q
-- to be permitted to work on the floor?


A
Yes, yes


Q
And how many hours --

A
And there were students that did get to go on and start working on clients that came in before they had the hours.


Q
Okay.  How do you know that they went to the floor early?


A
Because there was a girl two down from me that got to.  I didn’t; I finished my hours before I could.


Q
And that would’ve been prior to obtaining the 160?

A
Yes.

(Tr. at 98-99.)  We have no evidence of the identity of this other student and no evidence to show what basis Tate had to conclude that the other student had not completed enough hours of training to work on the floor.  This testimony is patently void of any particulars by which we can determine that the unnamed student performed cosmetology services on patrons before she earned 160 hours of training.  We do not find any violation of § 329.040.3(3), RSMo Supp. 2004, due to the unnamed student.

The Board contends that Golightly was allowed to perform cosmetology services on patrons when she had less than 160 hours of training.  The Board contends that Schweikert included in Golightly’s 160 hours the training that Golightly had before the school received her license.  However, we have already found that Golightly had her license when she started training on January 23, 2002.  
The evidence conflicts as to whether Golightly began working on the floor on February 28, 2002, as suggested by the notation “start on floor 2/28” written on her test (Resp. Ex. C) or on 
March 1, 2002, as Schweikert testified (Tr. at 208-09).  We need not resolve this conflict because no matter whose evidence we rely upon, Golightly did not begin working on the floor until after February 27, 2002.  Her time record, as kept by Brookfield, shows that she had 164.12 hours of training by the end of February 27, 2002.  (Resp. Ex. C.)
Schweikert did not violate § 329.040.3(3), RSMo Supp. 2004, when she allowed Golightly to begin performing cosmetology services on patrons.    
B.  Professional Violations

The Board contends that allowing Golightly to service patrons before she had the required credit hours of training is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(5) and (13), respectively.  As we have explained earlier, Schweikert is not practicing a profession under Chapter 329.  Therefore, the statutory provisions that the Board relies upon do not allow discipline.  Even if they did apply, they would not allow discipline because we have found that Brookfield did not violate the law requiring students to have 160 hours of training before providing cosmetology services to patrons.
IV.  Unqualified Instructors

A.  Donna Schweikert

During the school years beginning in August 1999 and in September 2001, Schweikert provided instruction to her students in subjects related to hairdressing before she had a Class CA cosmetology license.  Although Schweikert denied that she taught any subjects relating to hairdressing before she received her CA license,  Hicks, Sturguess, Tate, and Golightly all testified otherwise (Hicks, Tr. at 64; Sturguess, Tr. at 79, 89; Tate, Tr. at 95-96; Golightly, Tr. at 128-29).  Brookfield has shown us no motive for all these students to lie and no reason why we should believe that they were mistaken.  

The Board contends that Schweikert’s conduct violates the following statutory and regulatory provisions:
Section 329.030:  

It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.
Section 329.040.3(1), RSMo 2000 and RSMo Supp. 2004:

3. No school of cosmetology shall be granted a license [under] pursuant to this chapter unless it:
(1) Employs and has present in the school a competent licensed instructor for every twenty-five students [enrolled and scheduled to be] in attendance for a given class period and one to ten additional students may be [enrolled and] in attendance with the assistance of an instructor trainee.  One instructor is authorized to teach up to three instructor trainees immediately after being granted an instructor’s license[.]
Regulation 4 CSR 90-2.010(5)(C):
(C) Every school in Missouri shall employ and have present during regular school hours a minimum of one (1) licensed instructor for every twenty-five (25) students enrolled and scheduled to be in attendance for a given class period.  In addition, the school shall employ and have present during regular school hours a minimum of one (1) licensed instructor for every twenty-five (25) students enrolled and scheduled to be in attendance for a given class period in a satellite classroom. . . .

Section 329.030 makes no requirements relating to when someone is authorized to instruct in subjects relating to hairdressing.  Therefore, Schweikert did not violate this statute.
Both versions of § 329.040.3(1) and Regulation 4 CSR 90-2.010(5)(C) require the school to employ “competent licensed instructors.”  Section 329.010(7), RSMo Supp. 2004,
 defines 
“instructor” as “any person who is licensed to teach cosmetology or any practices of cosmetology pursuant to this chapter[.]”  The Board contends that a cosmetologist with an instructor’s license is competent to instruct in only those classified occupations of cosmetology in which he or she is licensed.  Sections 329.080 (instructor trainee licenses) and 329.085 (instructor licenses) support this. Section 329.085.1, RSMo Supp. 2004,
 provides:


1.  Any person desiring an instructor license shall submit to the board a written application on a form supplied by the board showing that the applicant has met the requirements set forth in section 329.080.

Section 329.080 provides:


1.  An instructor trainee shall be a licensed cosmetologist, esthetician or manicurist and shall hold a license as an instructor trainee in cosmetology, esthetics or manicuring. . . .


2.  An applicant approved by the board shall be issued an instructor trainee license. . . .  An applicant shall be approved for an instructor trainee license only for those classified occupations of cosmetology for which the applicant is licensed at the time the instructor trainee application is submitted to the board.
Section 329.010(4), RSMo Supp. 2004, sets forth the classifications of cosmetology as follows:

(a) "Class CH - hairdresser" includes arranging, dressing, curling, singeing, waving, permanent waving, cleansing, cutting, bleaching, tinting, coloring or similar work upon the hair of any person by any means; or removing superfluous hair from the body of any person by means other than electricity, or any other means of arching or tinting eyebrows or tinting eyelashes.  Class CH - hairdresser, also includes, any person who either with the person’s hands or with mechanical or electrical apparatuses or appliances, or by the use of cosmetic preparations, antiseptics, tonics, lotions or creams engages for compensation in any one or any combination of the following:  massaging, cleaning, stimulating, manipulating, exercising, beautifying or similar work upon the scalp, face, neck, arms or bust;
(b) "Class MO - manicurist" includes cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise beautifying a 
person’s fingernails, applying artificial fingernails, massaging, cleaning a person’s hands and arms; pedicuring, which includes, cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise beautifying a person’s toenails, applying artificial toenails, massaging and cleaning a person’s legs and feet;
(c) "Class CA - hairdressing and manicuring" includes all practices of cosmetology, as defined in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this subdivision;
(d) "Class E - estheticians" includes the use of mechanical, electrical apparatuses or appliances, or by the use of cosmetic preparations, antiseptics, tonics, lotions or creams, not to exceed ten percent phenol, engages for compensation, either directly or indirectly, in any one, or any combination, of the following practices:  massaging, cleansing, stimulating, manipulating, exercising, beautifying or similar work upon the scalp, face, neck, ears, arms, hands, bust, torso, legs or feet and removing superfluous hair by means other than electric needle or any other means of arching or tinting eyebrows or tinting eyelashes, of any person[.]

While Schweikert was teaching subjects related to hairdressing, she held only a Class MO – manicurist license.  That classification does not include hairdressing.  By allowing an instructor to teach subjects outside of the classification for which she is licensed, Schweikert violated § 329.040.3(1), RSMo 2000, and RSMo Supp. 2004, and Regulation 4 CSR 90-2.010(5)(C).  Therefore, § 329.140.2(6) allows discipline.

The Board contends that § 329.140.2(5) and (13) also allow for discipline.  As explained above, these provisions do not apply to a school of cosmetology license. 
B.  Kathy Hudnut

Hudnut was not licensed as an instructor in manicures and pedicures in Missouri, just hairdressing.  Schweikert hired her, taking her word that she was licensed to teach manicures and pedicures.  Schweikert never checked with the Board to see what licenses she had or whether the license she did have was adequate.  When Schweikert learned that Hudnut was not licensed to 
teach manicures and pedicures, Schweikert continued to permit the students to perform those services for three weeks with just Hudnut present.  Regardless of whether Hudnut had a professional duty to stop the students from doing this, Schweikert had her own responsibility under her school license to stop it.  

Schweikert’s provision of an unqualified instructor to teach manicures and pedicures, and related subjects, and Schweikert’s failure to stop the students from providing manicures and pedicures when she knew that there was no qualified instructor present, violates § 329.030.3(a), RSMo Supp. 2004, and Regulation 4 CSR 90-1.010(5)(C) and (10).  Therefore, § 329.140.2(6) allows discipline.  

The Board contends that § 329.140.2(5) and (13) allow discipline.  As explained before, these subdivisions do not apply to a school license.


The Board contends that receiving tuition from students while having unlicensed instructors on staff constitutes the obtaining of tuition “by fraud, deception or misrepresentation,” which is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(4).  We have no evidence what representations were made to those who became students during the times that Schweikert and Hudnut were teaching.  Without evidence of what representations induced the students to pay tuition, we cannot find cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(4).  
V.  Kits and Books


The Board contends that Schweikert received money for new kits and textbooks, but included combs that belonged to a prior student in Golightly’s kit, neglected to include toenail clippers and tweezers in Tate’s kit, and gave used textbooks to both students.  The Board contends that Schweikert obtained payment for the kits and books by deception or misrepresentation, which is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(4).  

The Board fails to present evidence of the intent required to establish cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(4).  There is no evidence that Schweikert told the students they would get new textbooks or new kit items.  Schweikert testified that the kits and textbooks were included in the tuition.  (Tr. at 242.)  While she testified that they gave new kits, she did not testify that she promised new kits and books:

Q
But they are charged as if they’re getting a new kit and a new book, right?

A
They’re charged as they’re getting a kit, yes.

Q 
A new kit?

A
A kit.

Q
Did you inform the students they were receiving a new kit?

A  
We always gave new kits, but it’s not specified that it is a new kit.
Q
And new books as well, right?

A
Right.

(Tr. at 242-43.)  Tate’s testimony was consisted with Schweikert’s:

Q
Did you pay for a new book?

A
Well, I assumed that’s what I was getting when I paid to go to school there.

Q
So you were told you were paying for a new book?

A
Well, you just, I guess you just assume those things.  When you are going to start a school, you would assume you’re getting all new things for the amount of money.

(Tr. at 103.)  

Schweikert testified that when the company from which they ordered the kit items and books did not send enough, she would backorder the items and, in regard to the books, give the 
students used books so they could start their classes.  (Tr. at 215.)  Respondent’s Exhibit D contains documents showing invoices from the company for kit items and backorder forms.  Tate and Golightly testified that they got used books.  (Tr. at 102-04, 135, 148).  Only Golightly testified that she never got a new book.  (Tr. at 135.)  Tate was never asked whether she eventually received a new book.
As for the other kit items, Rigdon received a kit and later a list of what was supposed to be in the kit, revealing two missing items.  She received the items later.  (Tr. at 40.)  Tate was missing two items, but she never testified that she said anything to the instructor or the Schweikerts about missing her two items; she just borrowed them from another student when she needed them.  (Tr. at 103.)  Golightly was given used combs that she replaced by buying new ones on her own and with coupons that Schweikert gave her.  (Tr. at 136.)
There is no evidence of what, if anything, Schweikert promised any of the students either explicitly or implicitly. At the most, the evidence shows some problems regarding new kit items and books for two or three students from the company that supplied them.  We find no cause to discipline Schweikert for these matters under § 329.140.2(4).

The Board also contends that § 329.140.2(5) and (13) allow discipline.  As we have already explained, these provisions do not apply to school licenses.  
V.  Time Records

The Board contends that Schweikert’s practice of keeping student records several blocks away at Jersey Girl, rather than on Brookfield’s premises, violates the “on hand” requirement of Regulation 4 CSR 90-2.010(7)(D):
(7) Minimum Equipment and Training Supplies.  All schools of cosmetology in Missouri shall have on hand and maintain in good working condition at all times the following equipment and training supplies:
*   *   *

(D) A metal fire-resistant and locking filing cabinet for school and student records[.]
“On hand” means “in present possession and easily available[.]”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1026 (unabr. 1986).

The regulation requires that the metal fire-resistant container for the records be kept on school premises.  Four to six blocks away is not “in present possession.”  Schweikert admits at page 17 of her post-hearing brief, “Technically, Brookfield violated 4 CSR 90-2.010(7)(D) by not locating student time records at the School.”  Section 329.140.2(6) allows discipline for Brookfield’s violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-2.010(7)(D).  

The Board alleges that Al put off Tate’s inquiries into the accuracies of the records on her attendance.  Tate testified that she had questions about her hours and “had to go through Al, which was put off for a while, and I finally got to talk to Al and I got a few -- I got copies of some of my time cards one morning before class.”  (Tr. at 97.)  She testified that her meeting with Al took longer than expected, that she was late for class, and that Schweikert, the instructor, would not let her in class because she was late.  (Tr. at 97.)  The Board contends that such conduct is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(5) and (13).  As explained before, these provisions do not apply to school licenses.    
VI.  Schweikert’s Service of Clients

The Board contends that Schweikert’s servicing of clients during school hours at Brookfield violated § 329.040.15, RSMo Supp. 2004:


15.  Each school shall display in a conspicuous place, visible upon entry to the school, a sign stating that all cosmetology services in this school are performed by students who are in training.
This provision mandates that Schweikert display a sign; it does not prohibit any conduct.   The Board contends that § 329.140.2(6) allows discipline based on the alleged violation of the statute.  There is no evidence of the failure to display the sign.  We find no violation of 
§ 329.040.15, RSMo Supp. 2004.  
The Board also contends that Schweikert’s servicing of clients constitutes cause to discipline Schweikert school license under § 329.140.2(5) and (13).  As explained before, these provisions do not apply to a school license. 
VII.  Supplies and Sanitation
 
The Board contends that Brookfield failed to comply with the following regulations by its failure to maintain cleaning supplies:

4 CSR 90-2.010(7)(I):

(7) Minimum Equipment and Training Supplies.  All schools of cosmetology in Missouri shall have on hand and maintain in good working condition at all times the following equipment and training supplies:

*   *   *


(I) Sterilizers.

1.  Five (5) large wet sterilizers or individual wet containers in each station of the clinic that are large enough to cover combs and brushes (each shall contain a wet sterilizing agent).

2.  Three (3) dry sterilizers or individual dry containers in each station of the clinic that are large enough to hold combs and brushes clear and free of unsterilized items and tools.

3.  All kits shall be kept clean and remain free of unsterilized items and tools[.]
4 CSR 90-11.010:
(1) Physical Facilities.
*   *   *


(B) Floors, Walls, Ceilings, Equipment and Contents.  For areas where all classified occupations of cosmetology are practiced, including retail cosmetic sales counters, all floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents shall be constructed of washable materials and must be kept clean and in good repair at all times. Commercial-type carpet may be used.
*   *   *

(2) Sanitation Requirements.

(A) Protection of the Patron.

1.  Headrests shall be covered with a clean towel or paper protector for each usage.

2.  Clean towels shall be used for each patron. A closed cabinet or drawer shall be provided for clean towels and linens.
*   *   *

4.  A new laundered towel or neck strip shall be placed around each patron’s neck to prevent cape or hair cloth from touching skin.

5.  Implements and instruments shall be sanitized after use on each patron.

*   *   *


(D) Disinfecting and Storing Implements.  All implements (instruments or tools) used in cosmetology shops and schools, including scissors, clips, blades, rods, brushes, combs, etc. shall be thoroughly cleansed after each use.  All implements which may come in contact directly or indirectly with the skin of the patron shall be disinfected with an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)-registered disinfectant with demonstrated bactericidal, fungicidal, and virucidal activity used according to the manufacturer’s instructions.  All implements shall be completely immersed in the solution or, if not capable of immersion, thoroughly dipped in the solution for a period of not less than five (5) minutes.  Spray solutions may be used as approved by the board.  Implements shall either be stored in the solution or removed and stored in a dust-tight cabinet, covered container or drawer at all times when not in use.  The dust-tight cabinet, covered container or drawer shall be kept free of other items not 
capable of being disinfected.  Implements shall be permitted to air dry.

The Board contends that Schweikert failed to keep enough supplies to keep the walls, floors, and equipment clean at all times; allowed the supply of disinfectant for the sterilizers of cosmetology equipment to run out; and failed to provide enough clean towels and by instructing the students to use dirty towels on patrons.  

The Board contends that § 329.140.2(6) allows for discipline for violations of the regulations and that subdivision (15) allows for discipline for “[f]ailure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.”

The cleaning of tables, floors, and the like was done on several occasions with cleaning solutions that Tate suspected were diluted because their color was paler than usual.  (Tr. at 106.)  Golightly testified that she and others diluted the cleaning solutions because they were low.  (Tr. at 136.)  Tate testified they had to wipe things down with plain water sometimes.  (Tr. at 106.)  Hudnut testified that they ran short of cleaning supplies and had to make do with what they had.  (Tr. at 169-70, 180.)  Rigdon and Golightly also testified that they ran short of the solution used in the sterilizers.  (Tr. at 42, 137.)  The same situation existed in regard to keeping Brookfield supplied with clean towels for the patrons.  Rigdon (Tr. at 43, 46, 54), Tate (Tr. at 106-08, 118), and Golightly (Tr. at 137), testified that the Schweikerts instructed them to use dry, but dirty, towels for patrons until clean ones were provided.  These shortages of towels resulted from the system of having Al clean only those towels that the students put in the hamper in front of the school.  (Tr. at 170, 228.)  
The evidence regarding these violations of the sanitary regulations comes from three different students and an instructor and covers more than one school year.  We find this evidence credible.  Section 329.140.2(6) and (15) allow for discipline.  That students were remiss in 
putting the towels in the hamper is not a defense to Schweikert fulfilling the duty that the regulations give her to provide patrons with clean towels.  Schweikert should have provided a better system of making sure that the dirty towels were cleaned.   
While Rigdon testified that she used an alcohol solution to clean the nail tables (Tr. at 42), Schweikert testified that the cosmetology books stated that a 70 to 90 percent alcohol solution was a satisfactory disinfectant.  (Tr. at 225.)  The Board presented no testimony to show that Schweikert's testimony was not true.  We do not find that the use of the alcohol solution violated any regulation.
The Board contends that Schweikert did not keep adequate supplies of permanent solution, color, and products to use for facials.  Schweikert told Hudnut to use hand or body lotion for facials on two patrons.  (Tr. at 171-72.)  Schweikert denies this. 
The Board does not maintain that these alleged transgressions violate any regulation, but violate the professional trust that the Board contends exists between Schweikert and her patrons.  The Board contends that § 329.140.2(5) and (13) allow for discipline.  As explained before, those provisions do not apply to a school license.  Although the Board cites our decision in State Bd. of Cosmetology v. Shaw, No. 03-1510 CS (May 27, 2004), for the proposition that there is a professional trust between a cosmetology establishment and its patrons, that case did not involve a school license; it involved Shaw’s cosmetology license.  Shaw was operating a “barber shop” without a shop license and was guilty of violating the Board’s sanitary regulations.  We found cause to discipline Shaw’s Class CA cosmetology license.  As we have explained, the holder of a cosmetology license, unlike the holder of a school license, is conducting a profession licensed by Chapter 329.  Our holding in the Shaw case does not apply here.
Summary


We conclude that Schweikert is subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(6) and (15).

SO ORDERED on September 1, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP 


Commissioner

	�By the time of the hearing, Golightly was married and named Lindsay.  We refer to her by her maiden name because that is the name under which she attended Brookfield.


	�The exam sheet is actually dated 2001, but this is a typographical error.  (Resp. Ex. C.)  There is no dispute that Golightly attended in 2002.  (Tr. at 246.)





	�Hours recorded on “2202 Absentee Calendar.”  (Resp. Ex. C.)


	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


	�Effective August 28, 2001, the legislature amended § 329.040 to remove the bracketed language and add the bolded language.  L. 2001, H.B. 567, § A.





	�The 2001 and 2004 amendments to § 329.010 did not affect subdivision (7).  L. 2001, H.B. No. 567, §A; L. 2004, H.B. No. 1622, § A.


	�The 2001 amendment to § 329.085 did not affect the quoted portion.  L. 2001 H.B. No. 567, § A.


	�The 2001 amendments did not affect subsection 15.  L. 2001, H.B. 567, § A.
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